SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 88

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING COUNTY ROAD 56C EXTENSION FOR COUNTY MAINTENANCE

Whereas, Santa Fe County encompasses a geographical area of approximately 2,000 square miles; and

Whereas, the County is primarily rural with small areas of concentrated development; and

Whereas, a comprehensive road system is a necessary and vital link between communities; and

Whereas, there are an estimated 1,500 total miles of roads within the County; and

Whereas, of the total miles, approximately 600 miles are recognized as County Roads and maintained by the County; and

Whereas, the County's goal is to provide the best services possible to it's residents within the available resources; and

Whereas, the citizens of Santa Fe County continuously request the County to provide maintenance on Non-County roads; and

Whereas, the County has the authority and capability to accept roads for maintenance; and

Whereas, the County currently maintains County Road 56C and is located in Township 16 N., Range 8 E., Section 18, within Santa Fe County; and

Whereas, County Road 56C extension is the first .36 miles beyond the 1.12 miles currently maintained by the County; and

Whereas, the residents have asked the County to accept and provide maintenance on this road; and

Whereas, the County has conducted an inspection on this road; and

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners believes it to be in the best interest of the residents to accept the road; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners accepts County Road 56C extension for County maintenance.

Santa Fe County does not accept any maintenance responsibility for residential driveways or drainage structures on driveways. It is advisable that residents repair damaged culverts and reinstall culverts to the proper flow line elevation. In the event that improper installation or lack of maintenance of drainage structures causes damage to the County maintained road, the County reserves the right to collect damages for repair against the responsible party.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED THIS 25 DAY OF July

Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

Rebecca Bustamante, County Ølerk

Approved as to legal form:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

I hereby certify that this instrument was filed

of the records of Santa Fe County,

Witness my Hand and Seal of Office Rebecca Bustamante County Clerk, Santa Fe County N.M.